3) The requirements of the ""Ind AS -20, Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of

Government Assistance"", in respect of recognition  and measurement of Government  assistance

is opted to applied prospectively to all Grants received after the date of transition to Ind AS.

Ind AS 101-First Time Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards, allows the first time adopters to

certain exceptions of the Other Ind AS. The Company has availed the following exceptions as per

Ind AS 101:

1) Upon as assessment of the estimates made under Previous GAAP, the Company has concluded

that there was no necessity to revise such estimates under Ind AS, except where estimates were

required by Ind AS and not required by Previous GAAP.

2) The Company has classified its financial assets in accordance with Ind AS 109- Fair Value

Measurements, on the basis of facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind

AS.”

37.1 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at April 01, 2019   (₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars Notes
As at April 01, 2019 (Date of transition)

 Previous

GAAP#

 Ind AS

Adjustments

 As per Ind AS

balance sheet

ASSETS

(1) Non-Current Assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment  867.97 - 867.97

(b) Capital work-in-progress  - - -

(c) Intangible Assets  2.65 - 2.65

(d) Financial Assets   -

   (i)  Investments  - - -

   (ii) Loans  - - -

   (iii) Others  40.56 - 40.56

(e) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)  - - -

(f) Other non-current assets  - - -

(2) Current Assets

(a) Inventories  459.50 - 459.50

(b) Financial Assets   -

   (i)  Investments  - - -

   (ii)  Trade receivables 2 184.33 (10.00) 174.33

   (iii) Cash and cash equivalents  4.81 - 4.81

   (iv) Bank Balance other than (iii) above  33.60 - 33.60

   (v) Loans  4.18 - 4.18

   (vi) Other Financial assets  - - -

(c) Current Tax Assets (net)  9.03 - 9.03

(d) Other current assets 4 140.52 (11.91) 128.61

Total  1747.14 (21.91) 1725.24

101   AARON INDUSTRIES LIMITED

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

(a) Equity Share Capital  478.28 - 478.28

(b) Instruments entirely equity in nature  - - -

(c) Other Equity 18 459.04 (15.03) 444.01

Liabilities

(1) Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

   (i) Borrowings  354.97 - 354.97

   (ii) Other Financial liabilities  - - -

(b) Provisions  - - -

(c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 2 24.59 (0.65) 23.94

(d) Other non-current liabilities 2 7.69 (6.23) 1.45

(2) Current Liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

   (i) Borrowings  90.24 - 90.24

   (ii) Trade payables  160.92 - 160.92

   (iii) Other financial liabilities   96.55 - 96.55

(b) Other current liabilities  74.87 - 74.87

(c) Provisions  - - -

(d) Current Tax Liabilities (net)  - - -

Total  1747.14 (21.91) 1725.24

37.2 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at March 31, 2020   (₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars Notes

As at March 31, 2020 (End of last period

presented under Previous GAAP)

 Previous

GAAP#

 Ind AS

Adjustments

 As per Ind AS

balance sheet
ASSETS
(1) Non-Current Assets
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment   926.85 - 926.85
(b) Capital work-in-progress   35.74 - 35.74
(c) Intangible Assets   2.48 - 2.48
(d) Financial Assets
   (i) Investments   - - -
   (ii) Loans   - - -
   (iii) Others   33.57 - 33.57
(e) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)   - - -
(f) Other non-current assets 2 7.72 (5.59) 2.13
(2) Current Assets
(a) Inventories   556.53 - 556.53
(b) Financial Assets
   (i) Investments   - - -
   (ii)  Trade receivables 2 251.06 (10.00) 241.06
   (iii) Cash and cash equivalents   3.82 - 3.82
   (iv) Other bank balances   10.68 - 10.68
   (v) Loans   4.95 - 4.95
   (vi) Others   - - -
(c) Current Tax Assets (net)   4.11 - 4.11
(d) Other current assets 4 68.79 (5.95) 62.84
Total   1906.32 (21.55) 1884.77

102   AARON INDUSTRIES LIMITED

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity Share Capital   526.11 - 526.11
(b) Instruments entirely equity in nature   - - -
(c) Other Equity 18 553.99 (23.56) 530.43
Liabilities
(1) Non-Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities
   (i) Borrowings   266.71 - 266.71
   (ii) Other Financial liabilities   - - -
(b) Provisions   - - -
(c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 2 49.91 2.01 51.93
(d) Other non-current liabilities
(2) Current Liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities
   (i) Borrowings   165.16 - 165.16
   (ii) Trade payables   155.31 - 155.31
   (iii) Other financial liabilities   102.51 - 102.51
(b) Other current liabilities   86.62 - 86.62
(c) Provisions   - - -
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (net)   - - -

Total   1906.32 (21.55) 1884.77

37.3 Reconciliation of total Equity as on March 31, 2020 and April 01, 2019:   (₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars

Notes

End of last

period

presented

under

Previous

GAAP#

Date of

transition

 As at March

31, 2020

 As at April

01, 2019

Total equity (Shareholder's funds) under previous GAAP   1080.10 937.32

Adjustments:

Difference in Opening Balance of Defined Benefit Obligation 1.1 6.23 6.23

IPO expense balance written off  4 (5.95) (11.91)

Prior Period Item relating to Employee Benefit 1.1 (11.83) -

Prior Period Item relating to Deferred Tax Liability  1.2 (2.84) (2.84)

Prior Period Item relating to Deferred Tax Asset  1.2 0.70 0.70

Adjustment to DTA for FY 2019-20  1.3 0.03 -

Deferred Tax on ECL  2 2.78 2.78

Expected Credit Loss Provision 2 (10.00) (10.00)

Adjustment to DTL for FY 2019-20  1.3 (2.89) -

Taxes on adjustments of Actuarial Gain 3 0.20 -

Total adjustments to equity   (23.56) (15.03)

Total equity under Ind AS   1056.54 922.29

103   AARON INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Effect of Ind AS adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2020
(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars Notes
Previous

GAAP#
 Ind AS

Adjustments
 As per
Ind AS

Revenue from operations   2139.92 - 2139.92
Other income 1.1 10.95 (7.22) 3.74
Total income  2150.87 (7.22) 2143.66
EXPENSES
Cost of Material Consumed  1451.91 - 1451.91
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-
in-progress

 (66.23) - (66.23)

Employee Benefits Expense 1.1 246.48 3.91 250.39
Finance Costs  58.84 - 58.84
Depreciation and amortization expense  55.41 - 55.41
Other Expenses  203.10 (5.95) 197.14
Total expenses  1949.51 (2.05) 1947.46
Profit before tax  201.36 (5.17) 196.19
Tax expense:
(a)   Current tax relating to:

-   current year  33.61 - 33.61
-   earlier years  - - -
(b)   Deferred tax 1.3 25.32 2.86 28.18
Profit for the year  142.43 (8.03) 134.40

Other comprehensive income (OCI)
(a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
 (i) Re-measurement of the defined benefit plans 3 - - (0.70)
   - tax impact 3 - - 0.20
Total Other Comprehensive Income  - - (0.51)

Total comprehensive  income for the year  142.43 (8.03) 133.90

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2020   (₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars Notes

As at March 31, 2020

(End of last period

presented under

Previous GAAP#)

Profit as per previous GAAP   142.43

Adjustments:

Prior Period Item relating to Employee Benefit 1.1 11.12

Impact of recognition of assets under Ind AS  -

Financial assets carried at Fair Value through Profit or Loss  -

Change in Deferred Tax Asset/Liability 1.3 2.86

IPO expense written off 4 (5.95)

Impact of discounting of Warranty Provisions   -

Impact of taxes on above  -

Total effect of transition to Ind AS  8.03

Profit as per Ind AS  134.40

Other comprehensive income (OCI)

(a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss  -

(i) Re-measurement of the defined benefit plans 3 (0.70)

   - tax impact 3 0.20

Total Other Comprehensive Income  (0.51)

Total Comprehensive Income under Ind AS  133.90

104   AARON INDUSTRIES LIMITED

 Reconciliation of Cash Flow   (₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars

Previous

GAAP#

 Ind AS

Adjustments

 As per

Ind AS

balance

sheet

Cash and Cash equivalents as on April 01, 2019 38.40 (123.83) (85.43)

Cash and Cash equivalents as on March 31, 2020 14.50 (175.84) (161.34)

Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (23.90) (52.01) (75.91)

Net cash flows from operating activities 139.56 - 139.56

Net cash flows from investing activities (150.11) - (150.11)

Net cash flows from financing activities (13.34) (52.01) (65.35)

Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (23.90) (52.01) (75.91)

# Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for

the purposes of this Note.

Explanatory notes to reconciliation are as under:

1. Prior Period Items

Prior period items: Under Previous GAAP, prior period items were reflected as part of current year

expense or income in the statement of profit & loss. Under Ind AS, material prior period items are

adjusted to the period to which they relate and in case they relate to the period earlier than

period presented, these are adjusted against opening equity of the earliest period presented.

[…]

The carrying amount of the Company's foreign currency denominated monetary assets and

monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows:
(₹ in Lakhs)

Foreign Currency Exposure  USD
As at March

31, 2021
As at March

31, 2020
As at March

31, 2019
Assets  1.57 0.48 59.77
Liabilities - - -

Foreign Currency Exposure  EURO
As at March

31, 2021
As at March

31, 2020
As at March

31, 2019
Assets - 10.63 5.13
Liabilities - - -

The Company has not entered in to any forward contracts to hedge its foreign exposures and

therefore there are no outstanding forward contracts at the year end (as at March 31, 2020 and as

at April 01, 2019: Nil).

Foreign Currency Sensitivity:

"The Company is principally exposed to foreign currency risk against USD and EURO Sensitivity of

profit or loss arises mainly from USD/ EURO denominated receivables and payables.

As per management’s assessment of reasonable possible changes in the exchange rate of +/- 5%

between USD-INR currency pair, sensitivity of profit or loss only on outstanding foreign currency

denominated monetary items at the period end is presented below:"   (₹ in Lakhs)

USD sensitivity at year end
As at March

31, 2021
As at March

31, 2020
As at March

31, 2019

Assets:
Weakening of INR by 5% (0.08) (0.02) (2.99)
Strengthening of INR by 5% 0.08 0.02 2.99
Liabilities:
Weakening of INR by 5% - - -
Strengthening of INR by 5% - - -

EURO sensitivity at year end As at March

31, 2021

As at March

31, 2020

As at March

31, 2019

Assets:

Weakening of INR by 5% - (0.53) (0.26)

Strengthening of INR by 5% - 0.53 0.26

Liabilities:

Weakening of INR by 5% - - -

Strengthening of INR by 5% - - -

112   AARON INDUSTRIES LIMITED

(II) Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk is measured by using the cash flow sensitivity for changes in variable interest

rates. Any movement in the reference rates could have an impact on the Company’s cash flows as

well as costs.

The Company is subject to variable interest rates on some of its interest bearing liabilities. The